Certain revisions have been made to correct immaterial errors in the condensed consolidating statement of income for
the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and condensed consolidating statement of cash flows for the
nine months ended September 30, 2012.  The revisions to the condensed consolidating statement of income decreased
the Guarantor's marketing and reservation expense and total operating expenses by $0.8 million and $3.0 million for
the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012, respectively. The revisions also increased the Guarantor's
interest expense and total other income and expenses, net by $0.8 million and $3.0 million for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2012, respectively. These revisions had offsetting adjustments to the same items in the
Eliminations column. The following tables present the effect of the correction of these immaterial errors on selected
line items in the Company's Guarantor Condensed Consolidating Statements of Income for the three and nine months
ended September 30, 2012.

For the Three Months Ended September 30,
2012

For the Nine Months Ended September 30,
2012

(in thousands)
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Marketing and
reservation expense $89,498 $(843 ) $88,655 $244,861 $(2,954 ) $241,907

Total operating
expenses 111,041 (843 ) 110,198 314,261 (2,954 ) 311,307

Operating income
(loss) (2,470 ) 843 (1,627 ) 5,812 2,954 8,766

Interest expense (839 ) 843 4 (2,914 ) 2,954 40
Total other income
and expenses, net (1,350 ) 843 (507 ) (5,051 ) 2,954 (2,097 )

25

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q

42

Table of Contents

The condensed consolidating statements of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 has been
revised from prior filings to reflect the reclassification of certain operating, investing and financing cash flows related
to inter-company investment transactions between wholly-owned subsidiaries. The revisions to the condensed
consolidating statement of cash flows increased the Guarantors net cash provided (used) by operating activities and
decreased investment in affiliates and net cash used in investing activities by $9.7 million and decreased the

[…]

Non-Guarantor's net cash provided (used) by operating activities and increased proceeds from contributions from
affiliates and net cash provided (used) by financing activities by $9.7 million for the nine months ended September 30,
2012, with corresponding offsetting adjustments to the same items in the Eliminations column.  In addition, as
described in Note 1 to the Company's Consolidated Financial Statements, the consolidated statements of cash flows
have been revised for the correction of the misapplication of GAAP related to the presentation of cash flows from the
Company's forgivable notes receivable. As a result of this revision, the Guarantors net cash provided (used) by
operating activities and net cash used in investing activities were each decreased by $2.9 million for the nine months
ended September 30, 2012. The following tables present the effect of the correction for the aforementioned items on
selected line items included in the Company's Condensed Consolidating Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months
ended September 30, 2012:

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012
Guarantor Non-Guarantor
(in thousands)
As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net cash provided (used)
by operating activities $(1,928 ) $6,869 $4,941 $36,131 $(9,721 ) $26,410

Investing Activities:
Issuance of mezzanine
and other notes receivable(3,068 ) 3,068 — — — —

Collection of mezzanine
and other notes receivable216 (216 ) — — — —

Advances to and
investments in affiliates — (9,721 ) (9,721 ) — — —

Net cash provided (used)
in investing activities 1,649 (6,869 ) (5,220 ) (9,636 ) — (9,636 )

Financing Activities:
Proceeds from
contributions from
affiliates

— — — — 9,721 9,721

Net cash provided (used)
by financing activities 122 — 122 (14 ) 9,721 9,707

The Company assessed the materiality of the revisions noted above and concluded that they are not material to any of
our previously issued annual or interim condensed consolidating financial statements.

26

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q

43

Table of Contents

Choice Hotels International, Inc.
Condensed Consolidating Statement of Income
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2013
(Unaudited, in Thousands)

Parent Guarantor
Subsidiaries

Non-Guarantor
Subsidiaries Eliminations Consolidated

REVENUES:
Royalty fees $76,645 $25,161 $11,279 $(29,978 ) $83,107
Initial franchise and relicensing fees 4,419 — 231 — 4,650
Procurement services 4,375 — 333 — 4,708
Marketing and reservation 114,117 96,626 5,577 (90,024 ) 126,296
Other items, net 2,778 1,310 313 — 4,401
Total revenues 202,334 123,097 17,733 (120,002 ) 223,162
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Selling, general and administrative 30,619 22,867 3,474 (29,978 ) 26,982
Marketing and reservation 119,002 92,747 4,571 (90,024 ) 126,296
Other items, net 828 2,285 222

Edgar Filing: CHOICE HOTELS INTERNATIONAL INC /DE - Form 10-Q

44